502270224 03/14/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| ABBOTT VASCULAR INC. | 03/14/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ABBOTT LABORATORIES | |
|-----------------|----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 100 Abbott Park Road | |
| City: | Abbott Park | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | |
| Postal Code: | 60064 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12696792 |
| Application Number: | 12696837 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8013281707

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8015339800

Email: kjackman@wnlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Workman Nydegger
Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 16497.14.1.1 + 16497.14.2 |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|
| NAME OF CURMITTER. | Freeze D. Dav |

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Fraser D. Roy

Total Attachments: 3

source=16497-14_ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=16497-14_ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=16497-14_ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030006 FRAME: 0354

OF \$80.00 12696/92

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ABBOTT VASCULAR INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Illinois, having a place of business at 3200 Lakeside Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the Patent Applications identified in the attached "Schedule A" (hereinafter the "Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, ABBOTT LABORATORIES., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of California, having a place of business at 100 Abbott Park Road, Abbott Park Illinois 60064 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, together with the right to sue and collect damages for past, present, and/or future infringement thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee:

all right, title, and interest in and to said Patent Applications and any inventions and improvements therein disclosed, and any divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, designs, utility models, and nonprovisional applications of or claiming priority to said Patent Applications in the United States or countries foreign to the United States, and any other applications corresponding or claiming priority to the Patent Applications, and any United States or foreign patents issuing from, corresponding to, or claiming priority to said Patent Applications, and any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of said Patent Applications;

the right to file and prosecute foreign patent applications corresponding or claiming priority to said Patent Applications in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications; and

the right to sue for past, present, and/or future infringement of said Patent Applications issuing from, corresponding to, or claiming priority to said Patent Applications and to collect damages, income, royalties, and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patent Applications and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said inventions and improvements disclosed in said Patent Applications to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

The Assignor hereby further agrees, without further consideration and without expense to Assignee to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may reasonably request of the Assignor to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

1 of 3

prompt performance of all other acts and execution of all additional documents reasonably requested by the Assignee or its successors or assigns to further the prosecution, maintenance, enforcement, or recordation of any of said Patent Applications, and the inventions and improvements described therein, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of documents that may be required in the United States or any foreign country; and

cooperation to the best of Assignor's ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and in any nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said Patent Applications and the inventions and improvements described therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment, effective as of the date set forth below.

SIGNED on this 44 day of Moston , 2013.

Assignor:

ABBOTT VASCULAR INC.,

4067977_1.doc

Schedule A

| Application No. | Filing Date | Atty Docket No. |
|-----------------|-------------|-----------------|
| 12/696792 | 01/29/2010 | 16497.14.1.1 |
| 12/696837 | 01/29/2010 | 16497.14.2 |